
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Traffic Congestion Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Merrett (Chair), Holvey, Hudson (Vice-Chair), 

Moore, Morley, Pierce, Simpson-Laing,  
Mr M Smith (Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) 
Mr M Page (Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 16 January 2008 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 18) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of meetings of the Committee 
held on 4 September, 19 November and 12 December 2007. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Tuesday 15 
January 2008 at 5pm. 
 
 



 

4. Traffic Congestion Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Review - Interim Report  
(Pages 19 - 50) 
 

This report asks Members to consider and agree any necessary 
changes/additions to the draft of an interim report, the method for 
carrying out a survey of residents and how much additional budget 
to request from the Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Tracy Wallis 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 

[...]
uage, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING TRAFFIC CONGESTION AD-HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 4 SEPTEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), HUDSON 
(VICE-CHAIR), MOORE, MORLEY, PIERCE, 
SIMPSON-LAING AND SMITH (CO-OPTED NON-
STATUTORY MEMBER) AND  
MR M SMITH (CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY 
MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE MATTHEW PAGE – INSTITUTE FOR TRANSPORT 
STUDIES, LEEDS 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HOGG 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
  
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Interim Report for Traffic Congestion Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee) 
as an honorary member of the Cyclists’ Touring Club and a member of 
Cycling England. 

11. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 17 July 2007 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record subject to the following 
amendments: 

i) The addition of the following bullet point under 
points raised by Members: 

• Impact of tour buses on congestion 

ii) The deletion of the word “bus” and its replacement 
with “road” in the example in the final sentence of 
the first paragraph on page 7. 

12. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting from Councillor A D’Agorne. 

Councillor D’Agorne referred to the information in Annex D particularly in 
relation to freight transhipment centres which he confirmed was fair but he 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



stated that he felt the report did not go far enough in acknowledging other 
points.  
He stated that the Local Transport Plans (LTP) included details of the Air 
Quality Management Area in the city centre, within which the annual 
average nitrogen dioxide levels had been exceeded at 5 locations and for 
which the target of reduction was by 2005. He also quoted from Annex I of 
the LTP on the Freight Strategy and to the proposal to establish Low 
Emission Zones, which aimed to cut polluting vehicles from certain area of 
the city. This had envisaged a 5-year action plan but he felt that this 
proposal did not go far enough. Reference was also made to Annex U of 
the LTP report, the Air Quality Action Plan, and the table relating to HGV 
emissions and their reduction with the use of transhipment centres. He 
also referred to the figures quoted in relation to HGV’s having
[...]
nd bus vehicle 
sizes. 

Page 8



RESOLVED:   

(i) That further consideration of Annex C be deferred until a 
future meeting. 

(ii) That the provision of a transhipment centre for York was 
not high priority at the present time but may be worth 
consideration in the future. 

(iii) That further consideration be given to cycling issues at a 
future meeting. 

(iv) In regard to trains and lorries, City of York Council should 
seek to influence freight and rail companies to use green 
transport fuels. 

(v) In regard to buses, City of York Council should work with 
the Quality Bus Partnership to influence the use of green 
transport fuels, low emission vehicles and up to date 
fleets by the various bus operators in York. The Council 
should seek to do this via contract agreements. 

REASON: To ensure full consideration of all the objectives. 

CLLR D MERRETT, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING TRAFFIC CONGESTION AD-HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 19 NOVEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), HOLVEY, 
HUDSON (VICE-CHAIR), MOORE, SIMPSON-
LAING, POTTER (SUBSTITUTE) 

MR M PAGE (CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY 
MEMBER) 
MR M SMITH (CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY 
MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS MORLEY AND PIERCE 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 

Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Interim Report) as an honorary member of the Cyclists’ Touring 
Club and a member of Cycling England. 

Councillor Potter declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Interim Report) as she was Chair of Governors at Tang Hall 
Primary School and her daughter attended Burnholme School. 

Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (Interim Report) as she was treasurer of an out of school 
club. 

24. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th October 
2007 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair with the following amendments 
(amendments in italics). 

 Under the heading ‘Accidents on the Highway’, the 
first line of the second paragraph be amended to read:
 ‘Some Members felt that the Police were taking a 
different approach and were closing roads more 
frequently and for longer after accidents.’ 

25. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Page 11



26. INTERIM REPORT  

Members considered a paper on ‘School Travel – The National and Local 
Picture’ (Annex B to the report), which informed them that nationally, more 
than one in four trips to school are now made by car. In urban areas in 
term time, around one in five cars at 8.50am are taking children to school. 
One out of every four cars on the road in the morning rush hour in York is 
on the school run. 

Members felt that there were huge variations in the modal split with some 
urban schools having a very low usage of cars and others having a much 
higher use.  Some Members suggested that the variations might be linked 
with income and whether the parents were working. It might be the case 
that those children whose parents had a lower income were the ones that 
were most likely to walk to school.  

Logistical problems with parents having to get children to two different 
schools were also thought to be a material factor in why so many people 
were driving their children to school.  

Some Members suggested that more secure cycle parking for children, 
parents and staff could encourage people to cycle to school.  The 
Assistant Director of City Strategy reported that £650k was being spent per 
year on improving safer routes to school and this was an ongoing pi
[...]
e not pedestrian friendly. It was 
also noted that some of the pavements in the City were very narrow and 
were often full forcing people to walk in the road. 

It was noted that work was still ongoing to provide a revised remit for the 
consultants in relation to objectives (vi) and (vii). 

Members received a briefing paper on consulting residents on the draft 
recommendations. This set out the following two options:

Option one: Talkabout Workshop Session (2.5 hours – evening 
session) 

Option two:  Talkabout survey and On-line residents survey 

Page 13



Members felt that neither of the options were viable and thought that they 
would not provide a wide enough range of public views. As an alternative it 
was suggested that a survey be published in either ‘YORCITY’ or ‘Your 
Ward’ magazine. The Scrutiny Officer agreed to investigate the costs 
associated with the alternative options suggested. 

Members were also reminded that their feedback was still required on the 
table of identified findings, solutions, impacts and draft recommendations. 

RESOLVED:  That Members recommend that: 

1. The findings recognised in terms of school travel, 
cycling, pedestrians and green travel plans be 
added to the Table of issues/Findings, Identified 
Solutions, Possible Impacts and Draft 
Recommendations. 

2. The Scrutiny Officer, Chair and Vice Chair liaise 
regarding how and where the residents’ survey will 
be published. 

REASON:  To ensure full consideration of all the objectives. 

Councillor D Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.05 pm and finished at 8.10 pm]. 

Page 14



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING TRAFFIC CONGESTION AD-HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 12 DECEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), HUDSON 
(VICE-CHAIR), MOORE, MORLEY, SIMPSON-
LAING AND SMITH (CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY 
MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HOLVEY, PIERCE AND PAGE 
(CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY MEMBER) 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
  
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Interim Report) as an honorary member of the Cyclists’ Touring 
Club and a member of Cycling England. 
  

28. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting held on 25th

September 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

29. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

30. INTERIM REPORT  

Members considered a report which asked them to note the information 
provided and agree arrangements for finalising any further information to 
be included in the Table of Issues/Findings, Identified Solutions, Possible 
Impacts and Draft Recommendations. They were also asked to consider 
how to proceed with the investigation of objectives (vi) and (vii), how to 
proceed with the survey of residents and whether to request an increase in 
the scrutiny budget for this review. 

Members discussed the revised forward plan which had been circulated at 
the meeting. The plan laid out the following timetable for future meetings 

16th January 2008 meeting

Committee to consider: 

Page 15



• An interim report for Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) to 
request an extension to the timeframe for this review 

• A briefing paper from the Assistant Director of City Strategy 
giving information on the City of York Council’s vehicle fleet and 
Quality Bus Partnership fleet 

18th February 2008

Consideration of a briefing paper from the Assistant Director of City 
Strategy on the strategic options available to York, to cover: 

• Outer ring road 

• Demand management e.g. road pricing 

• Continuation of Local Transport Plan (LTP) approach 

• Network Management 

• Modal Shift/soft measures 

The Scrutiny Officer would also arrange for an employee of Capita 
Symonds Road User Pricing Consultancy to attend this meeting to give a 
presentation. 

10th March 2008

Regarding the previous quote from consultants relating to objectives (vi) – 
Economic Performance and (vii) – Quality of Life; it was suggested that this 
approach would not be progressed. Instead, it would be arranged for an 
individual involved in social research (possibly from the University or the 
Joseph Rowntree Trust) to attend the meeting to present their insight into 
the affect of traffic congestion on York, in relation to objectives (vi) and (vii) 
and to facilitate a debate amongst the Committee. 

In relation to the meeting scheduled for 10th March 2008 some Members 
suggested that it might be useful to invite a representative of York Taxi 
Association to join the debate.  

Members also discussed the need to update the Table of Issues/Findings, 
Identified Solutions, Possible Impacts and Draft Recommendations. 
Members of the Committee agreed to send their comments on this to the 
Scrutiny Officer who would then amend the table accordingly. 

RESOLVED:  Members agreed to: 

1. Send their comments to the Scrutiny Officer for 
finalising any further information to be included in the 
Table of Issues/Findings, Identified Solutions, 
Possible Impacts and Draft Recommendations. 

2. Consider the way to proceed with implementing a 
survey of residents at the meeting scheduled for 16 
January 2008. 

3. Consider, at the meeting scheduled for 16 January 
2008, whether to request an increase in the scrutiny 
budget for this review. 

Page 16



4. Consider the outstanding objectives (vi) and (vii) at 
the meeting scheduled for 10th March 2008 and for an 
individual involved with social research person to 
facilitate the debate. 

REASON:  To ensure full consideration of all the objectives. 

Councillor D Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.20 pm]. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

  

 

   

 

T
[...]
ditions or amendments to the summary of findings etc shown in the table 
attached to the interim report drafted for SMC – see Annex Ab.   

 

Implications 
 

10. Financial – If a decision is taken to proceed with the survey of residents on the 
recommendations arising from this review, additional funding will be required from 
the scrutiny budget over and above that which is already allocated to each 
individual review.  

Page 20



11. HR – Any extension to the timeframe for this review will require additional officer 
resources to support the review.  

12. There are no equalities, legal or other implications. 
 

Risk Management 
 

13. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations contained within 
this report. 

 
Corporate Priorities 
 

14. The implementation of the recommendations arising from this review will support 
the delivery of the following corporate priorities 
 
• ‘Reduce the environmental impact of council activities and encourage, 

empower and promote others to do the same’ 
 
• ‘Increase the use of public and other environmentally friendly modes of 

transport’. 
 

Recommendation 
 

15. In light of the above options, Members are asked to agree: 
 
i) the method for carrying out the survey of residents  
ii) how much additional budget to request from SMC  
iii) any amendments to the interim report and annexes to be considered by SMC 

 
Reason:  In order that this information can be included in the interim report to 

be considered by SMC 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel  
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 Interim Report Approved � Date 7 January 2008 

Wards Affected:  All � 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
Annexes A & Ab –  Draft Interim Report for SMC & Summary of Findings etc  

Annex B –  Costings for alte
[...]
vel plans in the private sector by leading by example. 

 
• Inner City Goods Deliveries 
 The restricted hours for delivery i.e. outside Pedestrian hours leads to a 

concentrated number of delivery vehicles clogging up the city centre 
streets.  This in turn has a negative affect on pedestrians in the form of a 
greater potential for accidents and poor air quality from stationary traffic.   

 
50. The use of technologies and the impact they could have on traffic 

management, more bus priority signals, and improved reliability of public 
transport could all be factors that could have a possible impact on traffic flow. 

 
51.  Other ways of optimising the network have also been identified i.e. access 

control, road pricing, network management, extension of Park & Ride, and 
improvements to the outer ring road.  It is intended to look at these in more 
detail as part of this ongoing review. 

 
52. Of these, officers expressed their view that the most significant in terms of 

potential effect were ‘Demand Management’ and ‘Smart Travel’ planning and 
promotion.  With this in mind, the Committee recognised the need to 
understand the different forms of Demand Management with their positives and 
negatives e.g. their relative effectiveness and the costs involved. 

 
 
 Outstanding Objectives  
 
53. This committee has yet to consider the three remaining objectives listed below: 
 

vi. Economic Performance 
vii. Quality of Life 
viii. Road Safety 
 

54. In order to ensure full consideration is given to the remaining objectives and 
ways of optimising the network, this committee will require an extension to the 
timeframe of this review as shown in the following draft timetable: 

 
18 February 2008 Consideration of a briefing paper on the broad 

strategic options available to York, to cover: 
• Outer ring road 
• Continuation of LTP approach 
• Network Management 
• Modal Shift / soft measures 
• Demand Management e.g. further controls on 

car parking, road pricing etc 
 
 
Plus, presentation on road pricing by Paul 
Wadsworth of Capita Symonds Road User Pricing 

Page 35



Consultancy 
 

10 March 2008 Presentation by social researcher from University on 
the effects of traffic congestion on York residents in 
relation to objectives (vi) Economic Performance & 
(vii) Quality of Life 
 
Local stakeholders and interested parties to be 
invited to attend i.e. representatives from Chamber 
of Commerce, Quality Bus Partnership, York Taxi 
Federation, Yorkshire Forward, Inward Investment 
Board, Nestlé, Joseph Rowntree Trust, York CVS 
etc 
 

April 2008 - meeting 
date to be confirmed 

Consideration of final objective – (viii) Road Safety 
Police Road Safety representative to be invited to 
attent  

 
May 2008 

 
Members to engage with residents via survey or 
open day on findings from the review 
 

June 2008 - meeting 
date to be confirmed 

Consideration of Final Report 
 

 
July 2008 

 
Final Report presented to SMC 
 

  
55. In order to ensure full consideration is given to all of the issues surrounding 

traffic congestion in York, it is recognised that this committee will require an 
extension to the agreed timeframe set by Scrutiny Management Committee for 
this review.   

 
56. This committee would also like to consult with residents on the 

recommendations arising from this review so that their views can be included 
in the final report to be considered by SMC.  This committee has looked at a 
number of ways of doing this and the costs involved, and believe that in order 
to ensure this is available to a wide cross section of York residents, the best 
way forward would be to ? – see Annex Aa.  In order to do this work, this 
committee will require additional funding over and above that which is available 
for this review in the amount of ?. 

 
57. In regard to the objectives considered to date, a summary of the findings, 

identified solutions, possible impact and draft recommendations are set out in 
Anne
[...]
8 
 
General 
 
In response to EU legislation and to improve fuel economy, there is a general 
improvement in vehicle engine quality in Europe, which is assisting the reduction 
in gaseous emissions and the improvement of air quality. 
 
Vehicle emissions make up a significant, but not dominant element of 
atmospheric pollutants in most urban locations in the United Kingdom.  In York, 
where heavy industry represents only a small proportion of economic activity, 
emissions from vehicles give rise to a greater proportion of the unwanted gases 
in the atmosphere than in other City locations.  Hence, the types of engines that 
are on the City’s roads, as well as the speed and delay characteristics of the 
City’s network are very important to the level of atmospheric pollution.  
 
It is difficult to accurately assess the types of engine that are present in the fleet 
of private vehicles using York’s roads, but it would be reasonable to assume that 
as older vehicles are replaced with newer models with better engines, that there 
is a general improvement in the City’s vehicle population.   
 
The City Council has no influence in the types of vehicles which the private 
motorist may choose to own and/or operate on York’s roads. 
 
It is possible however, to assess the engine characteristics of certain categories 
of vehicles. 
 
Bus Operators 
 
The table below shows the 2008 Euro rating data for buses on York routes from 
the companies involved in the Quality Bus Partnership.  The data covers the 
major operators in the city, First, Arriva, Yorkshire Coastliner, EYMS, Reliance, 
Topline Travel, and Veolia. 
 
 
Percentage of York Buses at Euro II 
Rating or above 

Percentage of York Buses at Euro III 
Rating or above 

 
82.68 

 
53.35 

 
Most operators have mentioned a programme of renewal, which should result in 
these figures improving later in the year.  It should also be noted that there is a 
fair overlap in the commercial interest of having newer, more economi

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING TRAFFIC CONGESTION AD-HOC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 16 JANUARY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), HUDSON 
(VICE-CHAIR), MORLEY, PIERCE AND SIMPSON-
LAING 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HOLVEY AND MOORE 

 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
  
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Interim Report) as an honorary member of the Cyclists’ Touring 
Club and a member of Cycling England. 
 

32. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 4 September 

2007, 19 November 2007 and 12 December 2007 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
33. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting from a resident. 
 
A York resident addressed the Committee and said that he had moved to 
the City a few years ago after having lived abroad. He felt that the standard 
of public transport in the City was of a very low standard and the worst he 
had experienced in any European Union City. He suggested that a simple 
pre-payment system be introduced to reduce dwell time and allow the bus 
drivers to concentrate on driving. He felt that it would only need a small 
amount of investment and understood that it would not be possible to 
change things over night. He also felt that there was no provision of direct 
cross city transport and therefore travel costs for certain journeys were 
high and it was much cheaper to use a car even though one had to pay for 
parking and fuel. He felt that the City of York Council should have more 
influence over the bus companies and there was no room for complacency.  
 

34. TRAFFIC CONGESTION AD-HOC SCRUTINY REVIEW - INTERIM 
REPORT  
 
Members considered the Traffic Congestion Ad-hoc Scrutiny Review 
interim Report which was due to be presented at the Scrutiny Management 
Committee on 28th January 2008. 



 
Annex A 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

• Members felt that the Interim Report to the Scrutiny Management 
Committee did not outline the position of the Council in relation to the 
level of influence they had on the local bus companies and asked for 
this to be reflected. 

• Paragraphs 5, 6, and 7 should be under the heading of ‘Background to 
Congestion Issues’. Members suggested that the maps included in the 
Assistant Director of City Strategy’s original presentation be included to 
assist people’s understanding of the scale of the problem. 

• It was suggested that an additional heading be added entitled ‘Overall 
Conclusions’. This should be added after ‘Background Information’. 

• In the section headed ‘Accessibility to Services, Employment, 
Education and Health’ reference should be made to the extent of the 
subsidies provided by the Authority and the routes of the subsidised 
services. 

• Paragraph 18 should indicate that the figure of 24,000 is a national 
figure and not a local figure. 

• An additional paragraph/sub-heading should be added to the section 
headed ‘Air Quality, in particular looking at the five hotspots identified in 
the LTP2’ and this should be entitled ‘Potential Actions’. 

• The ‘Alternative environmentally viable and financially practical 
methods of transport’ section should mention the fact that walking and 
cycling also have beneficial health factors. 

• Paragraph 26 should also include the walking figures. 

• Some Members felt that the list in paragraph 30 was too long for the 
amount of resources available. It was suggested that this be looked at 
again at a future meeting in order to prioritise. 

• That the following recommendation be added to the Table of 
Issues/Findings, Identified Solutions, Possible Impacts and Draft 
Recommendations: ‘More thought should be given to alternative 
environmentally friendly modes of transport when designing junctions 
on the inner ring road’             

• Remove the first sentence from paragraph 36. 

• Delete the third bullet point regarding Fuel Cell Vehicles in paragraph 
38. 

• Change the third bullet point in paragraph 39 top read ‘ Maximise the 
uptake of car sharing’. 

• In relation to paragraph 43 dwell times should be allowed for in 
constructing timetables in order that they do not effect the perception of 
bus reliability. 

• The additional information section should have a separate heading 
rather than a sub-heading and it was suggested that this section could 
re renamed ‘Other Issues Effecting Congestion’. 

• Under the heading ‘Utility & Roadworks on the Highway’ it was noted 
that a new phase of the Traffic Management Act 2004 was being 
phased in from April 2008 which would hopefully reduce disruption and 
improve traffic flow.  



• Under the heading ‘On Street Parking’ it was suggested that the 
paragraph be expanded to incorporate the fact that there were 
recognised hotspots which caused frequent delays i.e. along some of 
the major bus routes. It was suggested that pressure be applied to the 
Government regarding enforcement of bus lane usage and 
implementation of red routes. The Assistant Director of City Strategy 
informed Members that this was being trialled in London and as of yet 
there was no statutory guidance to enable this to be realised. 

• In relation to ‘Inner City Goods Deliveries’ some Members felt that this 
needed to be discussed in more depth as there were still concerns 
regarding deliveries to certain parts of the City centre and parking and 
unloading on main arterial routes during peak times. 

 
Outstanding Objectives 
 
The Committee has yet to consider the following three remaining 
objectives: 
 

vi. Economic Performance 
vii. Quality of Life 
viii. Road Safety 

 
In order to ensure full consideration can be given to the remaining 
objectives the Committee requires an extension to the timeframe of the 
review and Members made the following amendments to the proposed 
timetable: 
 
18 February 2008 
 

• Presentation on road pricing by Paul Wadswoth of Capita Symonds 
Road User Pricing Consultancy. 

• Stakeholders to be invited to this presentation 

• Meeting to take the form of a seminar rather than a formal meeting. 
 
Wednesday 27th February 2008 (additional meeting with a start time of 
5pm) 
 

• Consideration of a briefing paper on the broad strategic options 
available to York, to cover: 1 

• Outer ring road 

• Continuation to LTP approach 

• Network Management 

• Modal Shift/soft measures 

• Demand Management e.g. further controls on car parking, road 
pricing etc 

• Impacts of developments going on in York 
 

• Stakeholders to be invited to this meeting 

• Meeting to take the form of a seminar rather than a formal meeting. 
 
 
 



10th March 2008 
 

• Professor John Whiteleg be invited to give a talk regarding the 
interconnection between traffic congestion and health 

• Meeting to take the form of a seminar rather than a formal meeting. 

• Stakeholders to be invited to this meeting 
 
Thursday 17th April 2008 at 5pm 
 
Consideration of final objective – (viii) Road Safety. A Police Road Safety 
representative to be invited to attend. 
 
Thursday 1st May 2008 at 5pm 
 
Final agreement in relation to the residents’ survey 
 
June meeting 
 
Cancelled 
 
July 2008 
 
Consideration of the final report. 
 
September 2008 
 
Final report to Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
Annex B 
 
Members discussed the costings for the production of a survey and its 
distribution via Your Ward/Your City.  It was noted that compilation and 
analysis costs still needed to be identified and it was suggested that 
enquiries might be made amongst undergraduates or post-graduates to 
see if there was anyone interested in undertaking such a project. Members 
felt that Option 2 would get the best results. 
 
Annex C 
 
Members were presented with a briefing paper regarding York Vehicle 
Fleet Euro Engine Specifications. The paper indicated that there was a 
general improvement in vehicle engine quality in Europe which was 
assisting the reduction in gaseous emissions and the improvement of air 
quality. The paper also gave information regarding the 2008 Euro rating 
data for buses on York routes from the companies involved in the Quality 
Bus Partnership, a comparison with previous years and information 
regarding Council vehicles.  
 
An additional table was circulated by the Assistant Director of City Strategy 
which gave information regarding the Euro Standards of each of the 
Council owned vehicles. The Council were currently looking at the Euro V 
standard for newly registered vehicles (after October 2008) and new park 
and ride vehicles would be of a standard in excess of Euro V. It was noted 



that some of the smaller bus companies lagged behind in terms of the fuel 
consumption and emissions standards of their vehicles. 
 
Members discussed the pros and cons of bus drivers switching their 
engines off when waiting. Some Members felt that stopping the engine and 
re-starting it could give out more emissions than if the engine was left 
switched on. Others felt that drivers should switch off their engines when 
waiting.  
 
Members suggested that the Interim Report to the Scrutiny Management 
Committee should incorporate the information presented in Annex C and 
Members comments and recommendations regarding this. 
 
Some Members felt that it was possible, to a degree, to encourage the use 
of smaller vehicles by amending parking charges to be relative to the size 
of the vehicle. It was also suggested that multi-occupancy vehicles be 
given the opportunity to use bus lanes to aid with traffic flow. 

  
 
RESOLVED:  That members recommend the following:2 

 
1. Discussions to be had with the Quality Bus 

Partnership regarding the best way to manage 
waiting and ‘lay over’ periods in terms of air 
pollution. 

2. For future contracts, i.e. those after October 
2008, City of York Council should look to 
specifying a minimum standard of Euro V for all 
its vehicles. 

3. Look at reviewing the way we can influence the 
private motorist i.e. encouraging smaller 
vehicles, changing the parking charges, for 
example; charge for parking in relation to the 
size of the vehicle. 

4. That new junctions and future alterations to 
existing junctions on the inner ring road are 
given more thought in terms of increasing the 
use of more environmentally friendly modes of 
transport. 

5. That representation be made to HM 
Government in relation to an early rollout of the 
relevant sections of the Traffic Management Act 
2004 which gives powers to Local Authority 
regarding Moving Traffic Offences. 

6. That a request be made to the Scrutiny 
Management Committee as part of the interim 
Report for additional funds in order that the 
residents’ survey can be undertaken by way of 
inclusion in the Your Ward publication and 
Option 2 (as set out in Annex B to the report) 
be adopted with the addition of costs for the 
following: 

• Design 



• Distribution 

• Return postal costs 

• Compiling survey results 

• Analysis costs 
 
REASON: In order that the information can be included in the 

Interim Report to be considered by Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.10 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 
 


